	FORM PTO-1595		EET	U.S. DEPART	MENT OF COMMERCE		
	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademan	1033 <u>5289</u>	1	al documents or co	py thereof		
I	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademan	ik Office: Flease fed	ord the attached origina				
	Name of conveying parties:				-		
	Jae-cheol BAE		Narutoshi FL	IKUZAWA	207		
	In-oh HWANG		Takashi KIKI				
	Kyung-geun LEE		Tatsuhiro KC	BAYASHI			
	Hui ZHAO						
	Name and Address of receiving par	ties:					
	SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., L		OK Corporation	-			
	416, Maetan-dong, Yeongtong-gu		13-1, Nihonbashi,	Chuo-ku			
	Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do Republic of Korea		okyo, 103-8272 pan				
	Republic of Rolea	04	pan				
	Nature of conveyance: X Assignment	Merge	۶ r				
	Security Agreement		ge of Name				
	Other:						
	Execution Date(s): <u>December 18, 2</u>	2006					
	Application number(s) or patent nur This document is being filed tog (a) The execution date of the ap (b) The title is: WRITING CON AND OPTICAL F OR	pether with a ne pplication is: Do DITION OF OP	ecember 18, 2006 TIMIZING METHO		RATUS,		
	This document is being filed aft	er filing of the a	oplication:				
	(a) Patent Application No(s). <u>No</u> (b) Patent No(s), issued.			<u>9, 2006;</u> or			
	Name and address of party to whor	n corresponder					
	STEIN, MCEWEN & BUI, LLP		Our Doc	ket: <u>0001.131</u> ;	<u>5</u>		
	Attention: <u>Michael D. Stein</u> 1400 Eye St., N.W., Suite 300						
	Washington, D.C. 20005		11/10/1000	NAJUTENI 000006	1 11641865		
	•		na chainmi		49.99 0		
	Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>						
	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) (\$ 40.00 per Patent or Application in Assignment)						
		(\$ 40.00 per F	atent or Application	•			
	Enclosed			.			
	Enclosed	Deposit Accou underpayment	nt No. 503333. is authorized to be	e charged to th	is Deposit		
Ŀ	 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 503333: (Any Account) (Attach duplicate copy of the second second) 	Deposit Accou underpayment	nt No. 503333. is authorized to be	e charged to th	is Deposit		
	 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 503333: (Any Account) (Attach duplicate copy of tage) ael D. Stein, Reg. No. 37,240 	Deposit Accou underpayment this page if payi	nt No. 503333. is authorized to be ing by deposit acc	charged to the ount) $\frac{12/19}{12/19}$	is Deposit		
	 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 503333: (Any Account) (Attach duplicate copy of the second second) 	Deposit Accou underpayment this page if payi	nt No. 503333. is authorized to be ing by deposit acc	e charged to the count) $\frac{12/19}{Date}$	1/06		

PATENT REEL: 018718 FRAME: 0611

U.S. ASSIGNMENT

SMB 12/04

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR") by

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD. 416, Maetan-dong, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do Republic of Korea TDK Corporation 1-13-1, Nihonbashi, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, 103-8272 Japan

(hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention entitled

WRITING CONDITION OPTIMIZING METHOD AND APPARATUS, AND OPTICAL RECORDING MEDIUM

relating to International Patent Application PCT/JP______ and/or for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was exocuted on even dato herewith or, if not so executed, was:

(a) executed on 1; 18 December 2006

(Insert date of execution of application, if not concurrent)

(b) filed on .

Serial No. Not yet assigned;

Any registered atlorney of STEIN, MCEWEN & BUI, LLP, 1400 Eye St., N.W., Suite 300, Weshington, D.C. 20005 (202/218-9505) is hereby authorized to insert in (b) the specified data, when known.

and to said application and all Letters Patent(s) of the United States granted on said application and any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination application based thereon, for the full term or terms for which the said Letters Patent(s) may be granted and including any extensions thereof (collectively, hereinafter, "said application(s) and Letters Patent(s)").

The ASSIGNOR agree(a), when requested by said ASSIGNEE and without charge to but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to do all acts which the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintaining and enforcing protection for said invention, including in the preparation and prosecution of said application(s) and the issuance of said Letters Patent(s), in any interference, relasue, reexamination, or public use proceeding, and in any illigation or other legal proceeding which may arise or be declared in relation to same, such acts to include but not be limited to executing all papers, including separate assignments and declarations, taking all rightful eaths, providing swom testimeny, and obtaining and producing evidence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned invantor(s) has (have) affixed his/her/their signature(s). (Typed Name & Signature of Miness(es)) (Date)

(Typed Name & Signature of Inventor(s))	(Date)	(Typed Name & Signature of Witness(es))
1) Jaechen Bae	18 December 2006	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2) Inch Hung	18 December 2006	······································
	18 December 2006	·
4) <u>ZI-AO hus</u> Huizitao	18 December 2006	
5) Nerutoshi FUKUZAWA		
6)		
7) Tatsuhiro KOBAYASHI		

PATENT REEL: 018718 FRAME: 0612

U.S. ASSIGNMENT

SMB 12/04

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00	, and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned
inventor(s) (hereinafier, "ASSIGNOR") by	

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD. 416, Maetan-dong, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do Republic of Korea TDK Corporation 1-13-1, Nihonbashi, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, 103-8272 Japan

(hereination, "ASSIGNEE"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire and exclusive right, the and interest to the invention antilled

WRITING CONDITION OPTIMIZING METHOD AND APPARATUS, AND OPTICAL RECORDING MEDIUM

relating to International Patent Application PCT/JP____/____and/or for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was executed on even date herewith or, if not so executed, was:

(a) executed on 1: 18 December 2006

(Insort date of execution of application, if not concurrent)

(b) filled on ,

Seriel No. Not yot assigned;

Any registered citomey of STEIN, MCEWEN & BUI, LLP, 1400 Eye St. N.W., Suite 300, Waxhington, D.C. 20005 (202/216-9505) is hereby authorized to insort in (b) the specified date, when known.

and to said application and all Letters Patent(s) of the United States granted on said application and any continuation, division, ranewal, substitute, relasue or reexamination application based thereon, for the full term or terms for which the said Letters Patent(s) may be granted and including any extensions thereof (collectively, hereinafter, "said application(s) and Letters Patent(s)").

The ASSIGNOR agree(a), when requested by said ASSIGNEE and without charge to but at the expanse of said ASSIGNEE, to do all acts which the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintaining and enforcing protection for said invention, including in the preparation and prosecution of said application(s) and the issuence of said Letters Patent(s), in any interference, relasue, necesamination, or public use proceeding, and in any ittigation or other legal proceeding which may arise or be declared in relation to some, such acts to include but not be limited to executing all papers, including separate assignments and declared in stating all rightful oaths, providing eworn testimony, and obtaining and producing evidence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned inventor(a) has (have) affixed his/her/their signature(s). (Typed Name & Signature of Inventor(s)) (Date) (Typed Name & Signature of Witness(as))

1)	، ومساحد میں اور اور میں اور اور میں میں اور اور میں میں اور
Jas-cheol BAE	
2) In-oh HWANG	
3)Kyung-goun LEE	
4)	······································
5) Unortosti Fakazasa Nantoshi FUKUZAWA	18 December 2006
6) Tehneld Whater	18 December 2006
7) Tatsuhing Kelpayashi	18 December 2006

RECORDED: 12/19/2006